
Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee

Wednesday 23 November 2016 at 7.00 pm
Boardrooms 7&8 - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley HA9 0FJ

Membership:

Members Substitute Members
Councillors: Councillors:
Ketan Sheth (Chair)
Colwill (Vice-Chair)
Conneely
Hector
Hoda-Benn
Jones
Nerva
Shahzad

Dixon, Moher, Pitruzzella, Stopp and Tatler

Councillors:
Kansagra and Maurice

Co-opted Members
Christine Cargill, Church of England Diocese schools
Alloysius Frederick, Roman Catholic Diocese schools
Iram Yaqub, Parent Governor Representative (Primary)
Dr Jeff Levison, Jewish Faith schools
Siddika Gulamhusein, Muslim Faith Schools

Observers
Harry Brown, Brent Teachers' Association
Lesley Gouldbourne, Brent Teachers' Association
Sotira Michael, Brent Teachers' Association
Jean Roberts, Brent Teachers' Association
Dilan Dattani, Brent Youth Parliament
Jai Patel, Brent Youth Parliament
Shivani Trivedi, Brent Youth Parliament
Leesha Varsani, Brent Youth Parliament



For further information contact: Bryony Gibbs, Governance Officer
020 8937 1355 bryony.gibbs@brent.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit:

www.brent.gov.uk/committees

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting



3

Agenda
Introductions, if appropriate.

Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members.

Item Page

1 Declarations of interests 

Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
disclosable pecuniary, personal or prejudicial interests in the items on this 
agenda.

2 Deputations (if any) 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 14

The minutes of the meetings held on 20 September 2016 and 19 October 
2016 are attached for members’ consideration. 

4 Matters arising (if any) 

5 NHS Estate in Brent 15 - 24

This paper provides an overview of the NHS community estate in Brent 
and the strategic estates plans for the future development of the estate.  
These plans are being developed in partnership with Brent Council and 
other key stakeholders and are an enabler to the delivery of the Strategic 
Transformation Plan (STP) and North West London Shaping a Healthier 
Future programme.

6 Brent Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) Annual Report 
2015-16 

25 - 98

The attached annual report details the work of Brent Local Safeguarding 
Children Board (LSCB) during 2015-16 identifying what went well, what 
the challenges were, and key actions to progress LSCB business in 2016-
17.

7 Housing Needs: Supporting Vulnerable Households 99 - 108

The Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) issued a joint report against 
the London Boroughs of Brent and Ealing on 8 August 2016.  The report 
relates to the Housing Needs Service’s and Brent Housing Partnership’s 
handling of a BHP tenant’s request for urgent rehousing due to domestic 



4

violence. The LGO report was presented at the Audit Committee in 
September 2016, and Members requested a follow up report to come to 
the Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee, which addresses the 
issues identified in the complaint report.  This report details how the 
Housing Needs Service responds to issues of particular vulnerability such 
as domestic violence.

8 Update on scrutiny work programme (If any) 109 - 120

This report updates members on the committee’s work programme for 
2016/17 and captures scrutiny activity which has taken place outside of its 
meetings.  

9 Any other urgent business 

Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Head of Executive and Member Services or his representative before 
the meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64.

10 Date of next meeting 

Date of the next meeting: Wednesday 1 February 2017

 Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting.
 The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public.



MINUTES OF THE COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Tuesday 20 September 2016 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor Ketan Sheth (Chair), Councillor  Davidson (Vice Chair) and 
Councillors Conneely, Nerva, Shahzad, Colwill, Co-opted Members, Mr A Frederick, Ms 
Iram Yaqub, Dr Jeff Levison and appointed observers Mr Dattani and Mr Patel

Also Present: Councillors Agha, Butt, Mashari and Mitchell Murray

Apologies were received from: Councillors Hoda-Benn, Co-opted member Ms Cargill, and 
appointed observers Shivani Trivedi and Leesha Varsani

1. Declarations of interests 

Councillor Ketan Sheth declared that he was Lead Governor for the Central and 
North West London NHS Foundation Trust. 

2. Deputations (if any) 

None

3. Minutes from the previous meeting 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 July 2016 be approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting. 

4. Matters arising (if any) 

None.

5. Healthwatch Brent 

An overview of Healthwatch Brent was provided to the committee by 
representatives Julie Pal and Mike Rich. Members heard that CommUNITY Barnet 
was the community provider of Healthwatch Brent and delivered work via eleven 
community partners and Advisory Boards. Healthwatch Brent gave an independent 
voice to health and social care users and sought to add value to the local health 
and social care economy. The organisation undertook community engagement, 
health promotion work and ran small and large grants programmes. A good and 
improving relationship had been developed with the London North West Healthcare 
Trust ensuring a receptive response to feedback provided by Healthwatch Brent. 
One of the organisation’s priorities for the current year was Maternity Care. 



2
Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 20 September 2016

Meetings were planned with the Senior Midwifery Team and women who had given 
birth in the last two years and lived in  Brent would be contacted. It was emphasised 
that Healthwatch Brent aimed to make small, achievable yet signif
[...]
f items for each meeting and the 
progress of the tracker of recommendations to Cabinet,  be noted. 

(ii) that the details of members’ visits, requests for information and responses, 
which had been undertaken and completed outside of the committee’s 
2016/17 work programme, be noted.

11. Any other urgent business 

None.

12. Date of next meeting 

The committee noted that the next ordinary meeting was scheduled for 23 
November 2016. 

The meeting closed at 9.20 pm

KETAN SHETH
Chair





MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL MEETING OF THE COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Held on Wednesday 19 October 2016 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: 

Councillors Ketan Sheth (Chair), Colwill (Vice Chair), Conneely, Hector, Hoda-Benn, 
Jones and Nerva

Also Present: Councillors Farah, Harrison, Miller and Perrin 

Apologies were received from: Councillor Shahzad, Co-opted Members Mother Christine 
Cargill, Dr Jeff Levison, Iram Yaqub, Siddika Gulamhusein and appointed observers from 
Brent Youth Parliament   

1. Declarations of Interests 

Councillor Nerva declared an interest prior to the meeting that he was a Brent 
Housing Partnership (BHP) leaseholder. He outlined that the Chief Legal Officer 
had advised that this was not deemed to be an issue as the meeting was about 
general policy direction rather than being location specific.

There were no other declarations of interest. 

2. Deputations 

There were no deputations. 

3. Brent Housing Partnership and Housing Management Arrangements 

Before the report was discussed in greater detail, Councillor Farah (Cabinet 
Member for Housing) addressed the residents who were present in the public 
gallery. He outlined that the meeting was primarily a formal opportunity for the 
Committee to scrutinise and comment on the different options before a preferred 
option would be chosen by Cabinet on 15 November. The meeting had been 
convened in addition to recent Council Members’ briefings which had taken place 
on the topic. He also stated that
[...]
 

(v) If Cabinet was to agree on the joint venture option, that any future 
arrangement or contract between the Council and its partner be considered 
by a Scrutiny Committee meeting before it is implemented.  

The meeting was declared closed at 20.48pm. 

COUNCILLOR KETAN SHETH
Chair



1

Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee

23 November 2016

Report from Brent Clinical 
Commissioning Group and NHS 

Property Services

For information
 

Wards affected: ALL

NHS Estate in Brent

1.0 Summary

1.1 This paper provides an overview of the NHS community estate in Brent and the 
strategic estates plans for the future development of the estate.  These plans 
are being developed in partnership with Brent Council and other key 
stakeholders and are an enabler to the delivery of the Strategic Transformation 
Plan (STP) and North West London Shaping a Healthier Future programme.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 The committee is asked to note the content of the report.

3.0 Background

3.1 In April 2013 the former Primary Care Trust estate in Brent transferred to one 
of three organisations; NHS Property Services, London North West Hospitals 
Trust or Community Health Partnerships. 

3.2 Brent Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) has responsibility for 
commissioning services from these buildings, along with NHS England which 
commissions primary care (GP) services.  

3.3 The rent and running costs for these buildings is recovered from the service 
providers that use the sites. Premises costs are usually built into the cost of the 
service and funded by the CCG or NHS England. Where there is void or vacant 
space in NHS Property Services buildings, under Department of Health 
guidance, the CCG and NHS England have to pay for the cost of the space until 
it is reoccupied. 



2

4.0 Overview of the NHS Community Estate in Brent

4.1 The table below summarises the current ownership arrangements for the 
community estate in Brent and the 2015/16 annual running costs.

Owner Site
[...]
rent.lscb@brent.gov.uk  

For up to date information on Brent LSCB go to our Website

www.brentlscb.org.uk 

Follow Brent LSCB on Twitter

@LSCBBrent

Why not find out about Brent LSCB training opportunities by signing up to our 
Learning Pool training hub.

http://brentlscb.learningpool.com

mailto:LSCB.Chair@brent.gov.uk
mailto:Yvonne.Byrne@brent.gov.uk
mailto:brent.lscb@brent.gov.uk
http://www.brentlscb.org.uk/
http://brentlscb.learningpool.com/


BACK COVER



1

Community and Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Committee
23 November 2016

Report from the Strategic 
Director Community Wellbeing

Wards affected: ALL

Housing Needs: Supporting Vulnerable Households

1.0 Summary

1.1     The Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) issued a joint report against the 
London Boroughs of Brent and Ealing on 8 August 2016.  The report relates to 
the Housing Needs Service’s and Brent Housing Partnership’s handling of a 
BHP tenant’s request for urgent rehousing due to domestic violence. Ealing 
further delayed in processing the case when it was referred to them.

1.2     Although the LGO acknowledged that there was no evidence of a systemic 
failure to provide housing advice and services to victims of domestic violence, 
the LGO justified the issuing of the report because the case highlights the 
importance of effective partnership working between councils when they are 
dealing with a vulnerable person.

1.3     The LGO report was presented at the Audit Committee in September 2016, and 
Members requested a follow up report to come to the Community and Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Committee, which addresses the issues identified in the complaint 
report.  This report details how the Housing Needs Service responds to issues 
of particular vulnerability such as domestic violence.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That the committee note the analysis of how the Housing Needs Service, 
working in partnership with other agencies, support households with particular 
vulnerability such as domestic violence, and have
[...]
crutiny Committee
Updated 8 November 2016

Special Scrutiny Meeting

19 October 2016
Agenda Item Objectives for scrutiny Cabinet 

Member/Member
Brent Council/Partner 
organisations

1. Review of housing 
management 
options

Pre-Cabinet scrutiny of report on the future 
of management for council housing stock.

Cllr Harbi Farah, 
Cabinet Member for 
Housing

Phil Porter, Strategic Director Community 
Wellbeing.

Jon Lloyd-Owen, Operational Director 
Housing and Culture

*Items involving school education. ** Items which may involve partnership work with schools. 



Work Programme 2016-17 Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee
Updated 8 November 2016

23 November 2016
Agenda Item Objectives for scrutiny Cabinet 

Member/Member
Brent Council/Partner 
organisations

1. NHS estate in Brent Evaluate impact of changes to the NHS 
estate in Brent 

Cllr Krupesh Hirani, 
Cabinet Member for 
Community Wellbeing

Jake Roe, NHS Property Services

Sue Hardy, Head of Strategic Estate 
Development
Brent, Harrow, Hillingdon and Ealing CCGs

*2. Brent Local 
Safeguarding 
Children’s Board 

Receive 2015-16 annual report. Cllr Wilhelmina Mitchell-
Murray, Cabinet 
Member Children and 
Young People

Mike Howard, Independent Chair Brent LSCB

3. Housing Needs 
services and 
vulnerable clients 

To review progress in implementing 
recommendations for improvements.

Cllr Harbi Farah, 
Cabinet Member 
Housing and Welfare

Phil Porter, Strategic Director Community 
Wellbeing

Laurence Coaker, Head of Housing Needs

4. Scrutiny work 
programme update

Review the work programme for 2016/17 
and note any changes.

Cllr Ketan Sheth, Chair 
of committee

Pascoe Sawyers, Head of Strategy and 
Partnerships.

*Items involving school education. ** Items which may involve partnership work with schools. 



Work Programme 2016-17 Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee
Updated 8 November 2016

1 February 2017
Agenda Item Objectives for scrutiny Cabinet 

Member/Member
Brent Council/Partner 


Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Wednesday 23 November 2016 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor Ketan Sheth (Chair), Councillor Colwill (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Conneely, Hector, Jones, Nerva and Shahzad and Co-opted Members 
Ms Cargill, Mr A Frederick and appointed observers, Ms J Roberts, Ms Trivedi and Ms 
Varsani

Also Present: Councillors Farah and Hirani

1. Declarations of interests 

Councillor Sheth declared an interest with regard to the item ‘NHS Estate’ in view of 
his role as CNWL Lead Governor. 

Councillor Jones declared an interest with regard to the item ’NHS Estate’ as the 
Willesden Centre for Health and Care was located in the ward that she represented, 
Willesden Green. 

2. Deputations (if any) 

There were no deputations received. 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting 

RESOLVED:-

that the minutes of the previous meetings held on 20 September 2016 and 19 
October 2016 be approved as an accurate record of the meeting. 

4. Matters arising (if any) 

There were no matters arising. 

5. NHS Estate in Brent 

At the invitation of the Chair, Councillor Nerva, briefly explained the committee’s 
reasons for requesting the report and noted that NHS Estates Strategy would be a 
significant driver of changes to local health services. Of particular interest to the 
committee was the cost implications of the underutilisation of NHS buildings. 

Sue Hardy (Head of Strategic Estate Development Brent, Harrow, Hillingdon and 
Ealing CCGs) introduced the report before the committee which provided 
clarification on the costs of the NHS estate in Brent, detailed current levels of 
occupation and outlined plans to address areas of underutilisation, known as voids. 
It was explained that ownership of the Brent NHS Estate was divided amongst three 
organisations; NHS Property Services, London North West Hospitals Trust and 



2
Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 23 November 2016

Community Health Partnerships. The rent and running costs of these buildings was 
recovered from the service providers who used the sites and the burden of void 
space was therefore principally borne by the Brent Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) who held responsibility for commissioning services, along with NHS 
England. The Brent CCG was proactively working with the property companies to 
reduce void space across the Brent NHS estate. A site presenting a particular 
challenge in this respect was the Willesden Centre for Health and Care, though 
plans were in place to further reduce the percentage of void space at this site. The 
committee also heard from Jake Roe (NHS Property Services) who briefly outlined 
the responsibilities and supporting role played by NHS Property Services. 

In the ensuing discussion members queried whether the reorganisation of the NHS 
had posed difficulties for developing the NHS estate in Brent, whether the facilities 
comprising the estate were in a good condition and how well situated they were to 
meet the needs of the borough. Confirmation was sought of the overall cost of void 
space to the Brent health economy, the specific cost of the void space at Willesden 
Centre for Health and Care and the strategy for addressing this underutilisation. 
The Committee questioned how the council could support the CCG in minimising 
void spaces across the Brent NHS estate and it was queried whether the rental cost 
of these buildings were typical of the market. A further query was raised regarding 
whether the CCG had any discretion regarding the NHSE policy of charging market 
rents. Members questioned whether the CCG had a formal policy on working with 
the voluntary sector and emphasised the mutual benefit of allowing voluntary 
organisations to occupy void spaces at reduced rents. A member commented that 
the requirement for the CCG to fund void spaces undermined the principle on which 
the CCGs were established and questioned the cost of bureaucracy to the Brent 
health economy. 

Members subsequently queried how Brent CCG worked with the council to 
appropriately project and respond to the health needs of Brent’s residents. Noting 
that GP services were independent business, it was queried how the CCG would 
meet commitments to provide health facilities in new private developments. 
Members highlighted that South Kilburn had not been included as a population 
growth area and questioned the accuracy of the population projections which stated 
that the populations of Willesden and Kensal Green were reducing. It was further 
noted that the report included no reference to facilities on the periphery of the 
borough which though not in Brent, still served Brent residents. A query was raised 
regarding how Brent CCG planned for the needs of an aging population. Additional 
details were sought regarding the rationale for the locations of the planned out-of-
hospital hubs and members questioned how Brent residents were involved and 
consulted in the development of the Brent NHS Estates Strategy. 

Sarah Mansuralli (Chief Operating Officer, Brent CCG) advised that the efficacy of 
the relationship between the CCG and NHS Property Services had improved as the 
new structure had bedded-down. Paul Cross (NHS Property Services) confirmed 
that Brent’s NHS estate was in a fit state, though there were a few areas that 
required investment to ensure that they remained fit for future use. Sarah Mansuralli 
noted that as part of the One Public Estate project, a practical approach was being 
taken to review whether the effectiveness of the existing estate was being 
maximised and how better synergy might be achieved with the council. 



3
Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 23 November 2016

Sue Hardy (Head of Strategic Estate Development Brent, Harrow, Hillingdon and 
Ealing CCGs) explained that the void space at Willesden Centre for Health and 
Care had been reduced from 25 per cent for 2014/15 to 19 per cent in 2015/16. As 
the annual costs for the site amounted to £5.6million, it was acknowledged that 
costs for the void space at this location equated to approximately £1m for 2015/16. 
The total cost of void space across the Brent NHS estate was circa £2million per 
annum. It was emphasised that it was Department for Health policy, endorsed by 
NHSE, that required CCGs to pay for void spaces in NHS Property Services 
buildings. Sarah Mansuralli advised that in line with the out-of-hospital strategy and 
the Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP), Brent CCG was working to bring 
more services out in to the community and these would be accommodated within 
the existing NHS estate; this was an incremental approach to reducing void space 
and maximising use of the estate. 

Sue Hardy confirmed that the rental costs of buildings within the estate were typical 
of the specialist market for health provision but were higher than the market rent for 
general office space. Jake Roe (NHS Property Services) advised that the move to 
charge market rent for NHS buildings was determined by Department for Health 
and NHSE policy. Sarah Mansuralli advised that the Brent CCG was currently 
working with the Brent Council for Voluntary Services to identify how to support 
voluntary groups to increase their ability to meet these rents. In view of the 
committee’s comments, Brent CCG could explore the possibility of releasing void 
space on a sessional basis for use by the voluntary sector. A written response 
would be provided regarding the query on cost of bureaucracy to the Brent CCG. 

Addressing members’ queries on the work between Brent CCG and the Council, 
Sue Hardy advised that Brent CCG had contributed to the Local Development 
Framework and planning guidance and would continue to work to align the NHS 
Estate Strategy with council policy to ensure that this informed planning decisions. 
Members heard that Brent CCG was strongly guided by the Council’s Planning 
team regarding the type of units that would be delivered by developments when 
anticipating health infrastructure requirements. In response to members concerns 
regarding the accuracy of the population projections, Sue Hardy advised that the 
figures referred to in the report were provided by the GLA and following the 
meeting, members would be signposted to where these figures could be accessed. 
It was confirmed that Brent CCG took account of the population profile when 
planning primary and community care provision and reviewed this annually. Sarah 
Mansuralli explained that the three out-of-hospital hubs referred to in the report had 
been identified in 2014, prior to the STP and One Public Estate programme and 
reflected a practical assessment of where there was scope for extension in the NHS 
estate. The locations and numbers of the hubs were currently being reviewed as 
part of the work between Brent CCG and the council.  Consultation with the public 
was being undertaken under the STP; this included stakeholder engagement and 
the testing out  of various scenarios with different groups.   

The Chair thanked the representatives of the Brent CCG and NHS Property 
Services for their contribution to the meeting.  

RESOLVED:



4
Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 23 November 2016

i) That Brent Clinical Commissioning Group together with NHS Property 
Services develop a Social Value Policy detailing how to maximise use of void 
space in NHS buildings by the Voluntary Sector;

ii) That the Brent Clinical Commissioning Group detail in its commissioning 
intentions how it will use the Estates Strategy to support and enable the 
voluntary sector;

iii) That a report be submitted to the Health and Wellbeing Board on how social 
value could be incorporated into the NHS Estates Strategy;

iv) That future reports from the Brent Clinical Commissioning Group and NHS 
partners detail in full at the start of the report the engagement activity 
undertaken or due to be undertaken;

v) That the NHS Estates Strategy include South Kilburn as a growth area.

6. Brent Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) Annual Report 2015-16 

The Independent Chair of the Local Safeguarding Children’s Board (LSCB), Mike 
Howard, introduced the LSCB Annual Report 2015-16 to the committee. Members 
heard that following his appointment in June 2015, Mike Howard had reviewed the 
existing structure and model of operation of the Board and, having taken advice, 
had implemented a number of changes. In particular, the membership of the board 
had been amended to reduce the number of Local Authority Officers and add new 
members including schools, Barnardos charity and the QPR Community Trust. 
Ofsted had inspected the Board and published its report in November 2015. The 
Ofsted report acknowledged that the Board was in a state of change and had made 
a number of constructive recommendations, in particular regarding Section 11 
audits, performance data and increasing the involvement of the voluntary sector. 
Having reviewed best practice for Section 11 audits, a new approach would be 
employed going forward which would comprise a straight forward questionnaire to 
be completed by relevant agencies to assess employee understanding of 
safeguarding responsibilities and identify how gaps in knowledge would be 
addressed. In concluding his introduction, Mike Howard highlighted that following a 
government commissioned review of Local Safeguarding Children Boards, 
significant legislative changes to LSCBs over the next few years were anticipated. 

Members queried the effectiveness of the relationships between different agencies 
across Brent, how this compared with other London boroughs and the powers of 
the Board to challenge organisations. Questions were raised regarding the 
involvement of local communities, plans for wider engagement, including with 
young people and perceived gaps in voluntary sector representation. The 
committee sought Mike Howard’s view on the safety of children in Brent who were 
at risk from harm, the efficacy of Brent professionals at recognising children at risk 
and the safeguarding performance of Brent’s schools. The committee questioned 
how the Board ensured that organisations had appropriate safeguarding policies 
and procedures. Further queries were raised regarding the quality of frontline 
activity and the mechanisms for assessing this. Noting that the Brent LSCB budget 
had been static for the past three years, a member queried whether this limited the 
work undertaken by the Board. Details of the board’s comparative performance 
against other London boroughs were sought. With reference to the 



5
Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 23 November 2016

recommendations made by Ofsted, a Member queried how the Board had pursued 
improved links with Family Justice and the Health and Wellbeing Board and what 
work had been undertaken on performance data.  Further information was sought 
on the link between the Local Safeguarding Adults Board and the LSCB.  

In response, Mike Howard advised that strategic level cooperation between 
agencies was variable; for example engagement with the Central and North West 
London NHS Foundation Trust was good. However, the London Community 
Rehabilitation Company had notified the Chairs of the various London Borough 
LSCBs in August 2016 that due to staff reductions it would no longer attend 
meetings of the LSCBs. The Board had no powers to compel or punish 
organisations for lack of engagement and could only lobby responsible parties. 
Mike Howard emphasised that he met regularly with the Council’s Chief Executive, 
Strategic Director for Children and Young People, the Leader of the Council and 
Lead Member for Children and Young People. Turning to queries regarding the 
involvement of community members, Mike Howard explained that the board had a 
‘Community Reference Group’ which included three members of the local 
community and had held meetings at various locations around the borough. 
Attendance at these meetings by the public had been poor and the board was 
working with organisations such as Catalyst Housing and Brent Youth Parliament to 
improve this. Mike Howard further advised that in his capacity as Independent 
LSCB Chair he attended a number of other groups to maintain necessary links and 
would welcome suggestions regarding other organisations. 

Mike Howard explained that he had confidence in the professionals who worked on 
the Brent Family Frontdoor Service (Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH)), 
which received and assessed approximately 350 referrals per week and felt that 
agencies worked together well when a child was identified as being at risk of harm.  
The commitment and effectiveness of Brent CCG was highlighted and particularly  
that of Doctor Arlene Baroda (Designated Doctor for Safeguarding Children, Brent 
CCG). Mike Howard further  emphasised the importance of working with 
organisations such as the QPR Community Trust, who regularly interacted with 
children, to help to ensure that those organisations were able to identify those at 
risk of harm. It was hoped that fuller assurances regarding the efficacy of Brent’s 
agencies in meeting their safeguarding responsibilities could be given after Section 
11 audits were completed by all agencies. With regard to Brent’s schools, the 
committee was informed that 96 per cent of Brent’s schools had good or 
outstanding Ofsted ratings, which could not have been achieved if there were any 
safeguarding concerns. The remaining three schools all had good safeguarding 
policies in place. 

The committee was advised that as Chair of the LSCB, Mike Howard was able to 
gain insight into operational frontline activity by conducting visits, meeting regularly 
with senior members of the agencies and undertaking policy and case audits. It was 
acknowledged that Brent’s LSCB budget was one of the lowest in London and 
nationally and this meant that the Board was very dependent on the support and 
facilities of the council. It was felt that the work of the Board would benefit from 
having a dedicated data analyst, policy officer and training co-ordinator; this latter 
post could open up possibilities for income generation. The comparative 
performance of the board was felt to be middling, with the Ofsted rating of ‘requires 
improvement’ held by several London Borough LSCBs.  Addressing members’ 
questions regarding the Ofsted recommendations, Gail Tolley (Strategic Director for 



6
Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 23 November 2016

Children and Young People) noted that the Independent LSCB Chair was a 
member of the Children’s Trust which was a sub-group of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board. Mike Howard further advised that the Family Justice Board did not welcome 
individual LSCB engagement but maintained a link through the London 
Safeguarding Children’s Board. In addition, Brent LSCB had a Magistrate member 
who also sat on the Family Justice Board. Criticism by Ofsted regarding 
performance data was considered to be fair and work was underway to develop a 
performance data dashboard. 

The committee thanked Mike Howard for his attendance and contribution to the 
meeting. 

RESOLVED:

i) That a letter be written on behalf of the committee to the Commissioner of 
the Metropolitan Police and Deputy Mayor for Policing and Crime expressing 
concern regarding the level of engagement by the Metropolitan Police with 
the Brent Local Safeguarding Children’s Board;

ii) That a letter be written on behalf of the committee to the Members of 
Parliament for Brent expressing concern regarding the level of engagement 
by the London Community Rehabilitation Company (CRC);

iii) That as part of the budget making process, the council consider how it can 
provide additional funding to the Brent Local Safeguarding Children’s Board 
in order to improve value for money;

iv) That the Chair of the Brent Local Safeguarding Children’s Board be thanked 
for his work on behalf of the Board. 

7. Housing Needs: Supporting Vulnerable Households 

Councillor Farah (Cabinet Member for Housing and Welfare Reform) advised that 
the report before the committee provided an update to members regarding an issue 
identified via a Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) complaint. The LGO had 
issued a joint report against the London Boroughs of Brent and Ealing on 8 August 
2016. The report related to the Housing Needs Service’s and Brent Housing 
Partnership’s (BHP) handling of a BHP tenant’s request for urgent rehousing due to 
domestic violence in 2014. Considerable improvement had since been made. 
Laurence Coaker (Head of Housing Needs) briefly outlined the report to the 
committee advising that it set out the statutory framework within which the Housing 
Needs Service operated, identified the domestic abuse risk management pathways 
and the potential options which could be offered in such circumstances. 

The Committee sought details of the training put in place to improve awareness 
within the Housing Needs Service of domestic violence policies and the feedback 
mechanisms employed to provide ongoing assurance that this training was 
sufficient. Clarification was sought on whether the options identified in the report 
were open to private tenants and homeowners as well as BHP tenants. Members 
queried what partnership arrangements were in place to ensure that housing 
providers were appropriately aware of the various options that might be available to 



7
Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 23 November 2016

vulnerable tenants. It was further queried how the review process for the West 
London Domestic Violence Reciprocals Scheme had been amended. 

Laurence Coaker advised that all frontline Housing Needs officers received training 
to ensure that they were aware of all of the options open to households fleeing 
domestic violence. There had been a one-off training session provided in response 
to the LGO case; however, the Housing Needs Service had a mandatory cyclical 
annual training programme for officers. Consideration was also being given to 
initiating secret shopper testing for the whole of the Multi Agency Risk Assessment 
Conference (MARAC) service, led by Hestia, which dealt with domestic violence 
cases assessed as high risk and into which the Housing Needs Service fed. 
Members were further advised that the aim of the Housing Needs Service was the 
prevention of homelessness and therefore support would be offered regardless of a 
person’s tenancy arrangements; however, some options would not be applicable to 
particular circumstances. The protocol for the  West London Domestic Violence 
Reciprocals Scheme was currently being reviewed by representatives of member 
boroughs; once this was signed off at Head of Service level, it would be fed back 
into the training programme for Housing Needs officers. 

A Member highlighted the importance of the services provided by Hestia and the 
committee agreed that a committee visit be arranged.   

RESOLVED:

i) That the committee’s strong support of plans to undertake mystery shopping 
as part of the planned service review be noted;

ii) That the committee receive a report on the learning obtained from the 
mystery shopping exercise and corresponding service improvement;

iii) That the appropriate sub-committee of the Adult Safeguarding Board 
consider the lessons learnt from the case referred to in the report before the 
committee from the Strategic Director of Community Wellbeing.

8. Update on scrutiny work programme (If any) 

The report from the Director of Policy, Performance and Partnerships was noted. 

9. Any other urgent business 

None.

10. Date of next meeting 

The committee noted that the next meeting was scheduled for 1 February 2017. 

The meeting closed at 9.50 pm



8
Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 23 November 2016

KETAN SHETH
Chair


